THE STRATEGIA IN ATHENS AFTER A.D. 250*
Mapxéidp 6. Mitod uviung xdpv

A significant question concerning Athens of the second half of the third
century is whether the atpatyyia, or the office of the stpatnyds &nl ta énda,
survived into this period and hence into the fourth century and beyond. The full
testimonia for an unequivocal answer are lacking, but a conclusion can be drawn
from what evidence there exists. Already Daniel J. Geagan has observed that the
ephebic apyai are not listed in the last two known ephebic texts of 254/5 and
27475, 1o wit, I.G. 112 2245 (which records only the &pywv é9#3wv) and Hesperia
XTI (1942) 71-74, No. 37 (below)!. However, for a clearer picture of the problem,
the ephebic &pyai are listed below chronologically, beginning with the year 212/3.

1. About 212/3: 1.G. 1I* 2208. This particular text records two oTpatyyol
(line 169), two xripuxes (line 171), the Baothels (line 174), and the w[orépnapyos]
(line 176) [the dyopavduot (line 180) and aostuvépor (line 182) are omitted from
this survey]2. For some reason no dpywv £p#Bwv is recorded, but James H. Oliver
has identified Pra(Brog) Apuvavrtiavdg (line 8) as the missing &pywv épABuwy,
because of his prominence there®. However, the identification is not assured, since
in ZG. 112 3763 (Flavius) Dryantianos, honoring his xoounthg Aur(elius)
Dositheos & xai Thales Pambotades, calls himself simply 6 #pmBog. Thus, someone
else then must have been the dpywv ép#Pwv, and it appears that it was the
kosmetes’ son Aur(elius) Dositheos who is evidently honored in 1G. 112 3755:
I Alp. Aw/clibeov [Barfitos / &lpyovra éphBwy, xTh. (from an apogra-

* All dates are A.D., except where stated differently. ABBREVIATIONS: Agora XV, No. ... =B.
D. Meritt and J. S. Traill, under No. 13 below, and S. Follet, Athénes, under No. 2 below [main
text].

1. Hesp., Suppl. 12 (1967) 1. The Hesp. 11 ephebic text is reproduced in SEG 33 (1983 =
1986), No. 158, and the writer has discussed its date in 444 16 (1983 = 1985) 52-54.

2. Ephebic astynomot and agoranomoi are also found in LG. 112 2266 = S. Follet, Athénes,
409, No. 8, line 110: dyopavéuor (writer: 221/2 in Epigr. 52 [1990] 21-22), and 2243 [main
text, under No. 14 below], lines 66: [dotulvépor, and 69: [dyopalvéuor (24374, 247/8, or
251/2).

3. Hist. 26 (1977) 89-90. Fl. Dryantinos is attested as dpywv [t&v Ebuormidév] in LG 12
1078, line 3 (about 220).
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phum from the squeeze at The Institute for Advanced Study at Princeton, 18-V1I1-
70). The restored name was also noted on the margin of Benjamin D. Meritt’s L. G.
112 copy there, and O(scar) W. R{einmuth) had written: Verse?*. However, Aur.
Dositheos is not identified as being also &pywv épABwy in I.G. 112 2208, lines 77-
78, 100-101 and 103s.

A unique feature of 1 G. 112 2208 is that it records two strategoi and two
kerykes (above), indicating that these two offices had been shared. The straregoi
were brothers, but not the kerykes. The sharing of the ephebic strategia parallels
in some way No. 40, lines 3-6, of Hesperig XLVII (1978} 325, of about 210-220.
In this document the strategia had been assumed by ol mept tév mulldypnorov
¢EnynThy, and John S. Traill has commented on its significance (ibid., p. 326,
under Lines 3-6).

2. About 222 (S[imone] Follet, Athénes [au I1° et qu III° siécle: études

chronologiques et prosopographiques, Paris 1976], p. 526: 221/2-231/2):
I.G. 1122219 = "Apy. "Epnu. 1973, pp. 91-92, No. 4, lines 1-5. This text lists the
[dplyfwv] (line 31), the [otlpatnylélc (line 33), the [xfilpvE (line 35), the
(Baotlaets (line 37), and the [fec]uoBétar (line 39). The polemarchos, it appears,
had been omitted. See No. 10 below.

3. 218/9 (S. Follet, Athénes, pp. 271-272 and 525: 216/7): L.G. 112 3764.
The dpywv épABwv is (AlAwog “Amedddvios), honoring his homonymous father
Aelius Apollonios, kosmetes at the time. They are probably Antinoeis (¢f. 1.G. 112
3688) and date from the beginning of the third century. The archon ephebon has
been identified with the ephebe Aelius Apollonios of LG. 112 2222 = “Apy. "Epnpu.
1971, p. 57, No. 1, lines 3 and 7-8,but he is apparently a Pafleneus, since he is not
listed under the tribe Hadrianis in 1. G. 112 2221 = 2222+, etc. (see also p. 236 in S.
Follet, Athénes).

4. 219720 (writer): LG. 112 2223. This text preserves only the &gywv and the
otpaftnyés] in line 16, inscribed horizontally.

5. 221/2 (writer): S. Follet, Athénes, p. 409, No. 8 (Pl. VII, No. 8). The
ephebic archai are listed paralle! to each other: [&pywv] (line 9), orpaty[ydc] (line
66), {x]5evE (line 108). This ephebic text dates from the archonship of Aur.
Melpomenos, and it is a separate text from the one illustrated in S. Follet, Athénes,
Pl. VIII, No. 8, as already indicated in 444 XVI (1983 = 1985), p. 56. See also
Oidia "Eny eic Tempyrov E. Muhwvay, 111 (Athens 1989), p. 269, note 6;

4. This text has been also restored by W. Peek, SEG 30 (1980 = 1983), No. 153.

5.'dpy. "Epnu. 1968, 208 (stemma): Adp. AwetBeoc (VI).

6. The archon in this text is Atp. [-/---Jog Ztewp(i)ete (nomen read by writer), who must be
related to Aerarius Sosipatros of 1. G. 112 3715 (s. III/1¥ p.). Cf. also Hesp., Suppl. 8 (1949) 216:
&(p)yovra A<I>p. / [ Aldptavéy (?7) = AOXONTA AP/ APIANON; B. D, Meritt therein: dgyovta
AP / [ "Aldpravdv.
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Epigraphica 111 (1990) 21-22.

6. 221/2-230/1 (S. Follet): LG. 112 2151 + 2141 + 2140 + 2139 + 2198 +
2039 + 2076 = S. Follet, Athénes, p. 417, No. 9. The (&plywv (line 12), the
(otpatnyde?] (line 47), and the [x#]oug (line 104) are listed parallel to each other,
while the [Blacthebs (line 14) is recorded under the archon (ép#Bwmv).

7. Third decade of the third century (8. Follet): LG. 112 2229, f, ¢ + EM
13449 = Markellos Th. Mitsos, ®OPOZX (Tribute to Benjamin Dean Meritt, Locust
Valley, New York 1974) = S. Follet, Athénes, p. 428, No. 11. Only the
morépf apyos) (line 54) and the Ocopo(Bétat] (line 56) have survived. Their listing
is vertical.

8. 230/1: LG 112 2241. Line 6 mentions the [&pywv £p7B]wv.

9. 231/2-241/72 (writer): “Apy. 'Epnu. 1974, ypovixd, p. 3, line 4: 6
oy 16y Epialv]

10. Shortly before 235/6 (S. Follet): I.G. 112 2231 = 2251 + 2487 + 2231 +
2161 =S. Follet, Athénes, p. 440, No. 14. The apyal (line 17) are listed vertically:
&pyowv (line 18), otpatynyds (line 20), xfipuE (line 22), Bactreds (line 24), and the
Oeouobérar (line 26). Again the polemarchos has been omiited (under No. 2 above).
In 444 XVI (1983 = 1985), p. 52, note 12, it was proposed to date this ephebic
text in the 270’s, but the listing of the archai, in contrast to the lack of archai in
Hesperia X1, No. 37 (above), does not favor apparently the reattribution. NOTE:
Two of the Umoswepovistat in S. Follet, No. 14, lines 12 and 16 (above), reappear,
as the names indicate, in I G. 112 2235 = ®{awa " Ermy 111 (under No. 12 below),
lines 30 (KA. ZEevopdv) and 33 (Adp. Newnedpoc). Xenophon and Neikephoros
should have become swopovistal. Cf. 1G. 12 3768.

11. 232/3-233/4 (8. Follet, Athénes, p. 486): 1.G. 112 2237 ("Apy. "Epnu.
1968, p. 220, index). Listed vertically, only the [roréuapy]og (line 1) and the
[0z ]opobétar (line 3) have survived.

12. 234/5: I.G. 112 2235 = ®irw "Emnn 1 (under No. 5 above), text after p.
264. Kasianos Philippos has been identified as the [&pycwv &pABwy] (line 9). The
other agrchai are listed vertically: [otpatnydc] (line 10), x#{puE] (line 12),
Baothe[Uc] (line 14), moréuapyfog] (line 16); and only one Beapabétre in line 19.
For Kasianos Philippos, ¢f. John M. Camp, The Athenian Agora (London 1986), p.
196 (note 14 below).

13. 237/8-243/4: I.G. 112 2239 + "Apy. *Eenu. 195071, p. 43, No. 21 =
lines 133-142 = 136-145. In this text the oTpat,Yds is listed first and then the
&py v and the x%put (line 10 = 11), in a parallel order. Below the strategosand the
archon are recorded the Baotiets (line 12 = 13) and the morépagyag (line 78 =80)
respectively and parallel to each other”. The keryx Oba. “‘Hpwréwy " TB4. has

7. The polemarchos’ name is Kh&3. ZAvev rather than Khadd. ZAvawvy, as given in *Apy.
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been recovered from a photograph; he is undoubtedly the brother of the archon
Valerius Kecharismenos Hyba(des) (below). The interesting feature of this text is
that it lists the strategos M. Aur. Dionysios Lamptreus first, suggesting perhaps that
the strategos (éml t& émAa) had surpassed in prominence the archon (Emavupac).
However, the strategos M. Aur. Dionysios was the son of the xoounthc M. Aur.
Kallippos Lamptreus of lines 2-3 (cf. S. Follet, Athénes, pp. 96 and 242). The
avtixoountic M. Aur. Theoxenos Lamptreus of lines 3-4 is the kosmetes” son or
some other relation. The kosmetes and antikosmetes testify to the family’s
preeminence, and this would explain why the strategos precedes the archon in this
ephebic text. The strategos’ social preeminence is also shown by the fact that he
headed the gymnasiarchs (gymnasiarch for two months, lines 81-83 = 83-85), as
well as the agonothetes (line 178 = 181), the systremmatarchs (line 192 = 195),
and the ephebes of his tribe in line 31 = 32 (his brother in line 32 = 33). Later the
strategos served as archon eponymos (S. Follet, Athénes, p. 512 =1G. [12 1817 =
Benjamin D. Meritt and John S. Traill, The Athenian Agora, vol. XV, Inscriptions:
The Athenian Councillors [Princeton 1974], No. 466 = Epigraphica XLIIT (1981),
pp. 124-125, No. 10.

The archon Valerius Kecharismenos hailed {rom a prominent family, too, but
apparently the strategos’ enjoyed a greater influence. At any rate, the archon and
his brothers Valerii Herakleon and Kecharismenos mp. (or is the latter a cousin?)
head their tribe’s ephebes, with the mp(coBitepos) being first and the archon
second in lines 121-123 = 124-126. The three also served as gymnasiarchs (lines
97 =99, 99 = 101, 105 = 107), agonothetes {lines 186 = 189, 188 =191, 190 =
193) and systremmatarchs (lines 193-195 = 196-198).

Although the strategos’ telation to the kosmetes and the antikosmetes,
coupled with his prominent position in the text, probably explains why he displaced
the archon in the hierarchic order, nevertheless the archon’s second position may
imply some irregularity in this period. A somewhat similar irregularity is also
observed in ILG. 112 2243 which is dated by the agonothete of the Great
Panhellenia, and the eponymous archon’s name follows in the genitive (absolute)
in line 7 = 8. This ephebic text dates from 243/4-251/2 (under No. 14 below). In
any event, the irregularity in Z.G. 112 2239 may suggest that the orpatyydc émi Ta
émha had gained in prominence over the archon eponymos. However, this is not
borne out, for example, by Agora XV, No. 466 (above), which dates from this
period. Moreover, this is also true of 1.G. 112 2239 (under review herein), 2242
(240/1) and 2245 (254/5) which are dated by the archon eponymos. As the

"Epnu. 1968, 188, No. 14. He is the brother of KAd3. *Owvowpoc, the Baothels (line 13 = 14),
and Kie. *Abjvarog (lines 232-234 = 235-237). Another relation is Khé. 'Atti[6]¢ in line
238 = 241.



The strategia in Athens after A.D. 250 283

evidence has survived, no other ephebic text shows the displacement of the ephebic
archon®, except where the archai are appended with the ephebes’ gymnasiarchy.
This is seen in LG. 112 2059, lines 6-7, 13-14, 17, and 19-20, of shortly before
147/8; 2068, lines 186-188 (the keryx is the kosmetes’ son), 189-193, and 196-
198, of 155/6; and 2111/2, which lists only the strategos in lines 18-21 (he is
apparently the kosmetes’ son), of 185/6, as dated by others.

Lastly, ZG. 112 2239 displays a fancy abbreviation between lines 195-198 =
198-201, that is, extending from KEXAPICMENOC YBA (line 195 = 198) to
CEMNOC (line 198 = 201). The abbreviation can be read as ®upv(#otog, -ot) or
Dpuv(orog, -ot) of the tribe Antiochis, but it is not clear why this fancy
abbreviation there, for the ephebes therein are not of Antiochis. On the other hand,
the abbreviation may be stretched to read B(ouA%) (tév) WN. However, the phi
reading is clear, and the comments are made from a squeeze supplied by Madame
Kon/na Peppa-Delmouzou.

14. From 243/4, 247/8 or 251/2, according to the Panhellenia: 1G. 112
2243, This text lists the otpatnyds (line 10) and the »%puE (line 49) in a parallel
fashion, and their gentilicium Mestrius indicates that they are related, undoubtedly
brothers. LG. 112 2243 is the last known ephebic text which lists the {ephebic)
strategos, suggesting possibly that after this the otpatyyia may have declined.
NOTE: The left (right) side of the otAAn (line 120: Adp. [---]) is missing, but
perhaps [Baothelc] / Adp. [---] should be read there®. Below these two lines, the
text should read: vac. (missing titie) / Aow. [I{popnfeic] / Evay[- *Aptatetdou?]
(or ("Eyvd)tiog "Apoteidng?]) / Méot|prog Zwnpatng vel Kuéotwp]. Enag[-],
whose deme and tribe have been lost, is also mentioned in line 135: Eva[y-
" Ap?liotetd(ou) aur [ Aplioteid(xe). The lines about line 135 should be redistri-
buted to include the names of the games, but it is not clear what ephebic festivals
are involved. The observations are made from a photograph.

15. 254/5: LG. 112 2245. As observed above, this text lists only the dpywv
£p¥Bwy In line 14, three lines below the heading. Although this is a complete text,
its peculiarity is that it does not list the other ephebic archai. NOTE: In AAA4 XVI
(1983 = 1985), p. 55 and note 28, the writer commented on the phylai in 1.G. 112
2245, and it was noted that the last Skambonides under the tribe Hadrianis is to be
found in LG. 112 2128, line 62, of 184/5, as dated. This statement is not entirely

8. Extant ephebic texts listing the (ephebic) archon first: L.G. 11> 2085 (161/2), 2119 (S.
Follet: 191/2), 2130 (192/3; see Epigr. 52, 1990, 32, under 1), 2125 (ca. 195/6), 2203 (S.
Follet: ca. 200/1), 2193 (S. Follet: 201/2), and 2201 (S. Follet: 206/7 or 210/1), before 212.
The dates in the parentheses are given as a guide.

9. S. Follet, Athénes, 242, note 6, suggests: 119 bis [&pywv] / 120 Adp. [Twxpdme], 120

bis [Beopobérar]. Note also her other comments therein.
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correct, though the original argument concerning Aur. Eukarpides Aphr. Skamb.
and Aur. Eukarpides Aphr. (tribe of Leontis) of 1.G. 112 2245, lines 16 and 122,
is not altered in any way. In Agora XV, No. 419, line 27, of 188/9, the deme
Skambonidai appears under Hadrianis. One of the prytaneis is Smaragdos (son of
Smaragdos) (Skambonides) in line 28; and if the name is any indication, the deme
Skambonidai still belonged to Hadrianis in 230/1, as indicated by Agora XV, No.
491, line 18: Zpdpaydoc), if a Skambonides (the prytaneis are listed here by tribe
alone).

16. 274/5 (writer): Hesperia X1 (1942), pp. 71-74, No. 37 = SEG XXXIII
(1983 = 1986), No. 1568; 444 XVI (1983 = 1985), pp. 53-D4. As noted above,
this document which is the last known ephebic text to have survived does not
record the ephebic archai. They cannot be restored in lines 12 (new)-24 (23),
where a title (line 12) and five names (lines 13-17) are to be restored. This then
produces a total of twelve names (5 lost + 7 preserved). The archai add up to eleven
names (archon, strategos, keryx, basileus, polemarchos + 6 thesmothetar). On the
other hand, the restoration [cwppowistal] / twelve names may have greater
validity. This would imply that the sw@povisTal and dmoswepovisTal have been
combined and are listed together under one rubric (¢f. 444, herein, p. 54). It
should be also noted that the seven surviving names cannot be traced to the
surviving ephebes’ names, and this may strengthen the cwgpovistal = inoswepo-
viatul suggestion.

Although a significant gap exists in the ephebic texts of 250-275 (only two
documents have been preserved from this period: LG. II? 2245 and Hesperia X1,
No. 37, above), it appears that some change may have taken place at this time, with
an effect on the otpatyyla. This reasoning seems to have the support of the
evidence concerning (Herennius) Dexippos I (Hermeios), and this is especially true
of I G. II2 3669 which lists his offices some time after 270, when the Boule
numbered 750 (instead of 500). L G. 112 3669 expressly shows that Dexippos I
never served as hoplite general, which suggests that the atpatyyia may had been
eliminated at his time. Naturally, one may choose to argue that Dexippos I simply
did not serve as hoplite general or that he may have served after 1.G. 112 3669 was
set up. These would be valid arguments, but it’s probably unlikely that this is the
case with Dexippos I. In L.G. 112 3671 he is called a xoophtwp, but this is probably
not a military title!®.

In the past, because of Historia Augusta which calls Dexippos I a dux, it was

assumed that he was a hoplite general when he delivered a victory against the

10. The xoouftwp factor is commented by the writer in “Apy. "Egnu. 1972, 155, under
H21. There is an unpublished fragment in the E.M., which may shed new light on Dexippos L.
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Herulians!'t. However, the word dux, if it’s not to be emended to indice/docente'?,
carries probably the general connotation of leader or military leader without
implying that Dexippos 1 was hoplite general at the time'®. In any case, Dexippos |
should not be identified as one of the hoplite generals, as the evidence stands.

And there is another good reason why this should be so. The surviving
evidence which attests a hoplite general cannot be dated beyond the middle of the
third century. A list of the hoplite generals may be consulted in S. Yollet, Athénes,
p- 520, and in Theodore Sarikakis, The Hoplite General (1951}, p. 35. However, of
the hoplite generals there only two require singling out for some comment. They
are Kasianos Philippos Steirieus of Agora XV, No. 466, lines 12-14, and P. Aelius
Ergochares Prospaltios of IG. X11(8), No. 27, who have been dated «second tiers
du III° sieclen (S. Follet) and wafter the middle of the third century A.D.» (Th.
Sarikakis) respectively (S. Follet's date for Aelius Ergochares: «second quart du I11°
siécle?»). Kasianos Philippos!4, because of Agora XV, No. 466, falls just before the
250’s, as does undoubtedly Aelius Ergochares, and especially if the prytanis Ailios
M(e)trophanes of Agora XV, No. 443, line 22 (tribe of Ptolemais), is his father;
and if the prytanis’ name is not to be emended to Athiog (*Ief{t}popav(ting (from
Hagnous)!s. This prytany catalogue dates from about 200(-210), and consequently
Aelius Ergochares cannot be later than the 250’s, the hoplite general’s chronologi-
cal limit in this study'®. That the oTpatyyi® may not have survived beyond the
250’ it is also indicated, it seems, by IG. 112 3692, where Hegeias son of

11. Th. Sarikakis, The Hoplite General (Athens 1951 = Chicago 1976) 35 and 49-50, and
S. Follet, Athénes, 520; see also BE 1988, No. 590. A44 16 (note 1 above) 51, note 4.

12. G. Fowden, JHS 108 (1988) 51, note 13 (note 41 below).

13."Apy. 'Epnu. 1972, 135; AAA 16 (note 11 above).

14. The name Philippos appears to have come into the family of Steiria through a marriage
alliance with the family of Claudius Dadouchos (Philippos) of Melite. This would call for
chronological adjustments, if the name Philippos did not pre-exist in the family of Steiria. Cf. BCH
92 (1968) 512-513, No. 105 (delete 1.G. 112 1806, as also observed by S. Follet, Athénes, 279,
note 7); J. M. Camp, The Athenian Agora (London 1986) 196; and ®ire "Eny eic T, E.
Murewvay, II1 (Athens 1989) 263, Line 38, and 266, Line 102.

15. Cf. K. Clinton, The Sacred Officials of the Eleusinian Mysteries, TAPhS n.s. 64(3)
[Philadelphia 1974] 32, No. 23, and 34, Fig. 3 (relief depicting the hierophant); and S. Follet,
Athénes, 259 and 315. The hierophant’s name in Agora XV, No. 350, line 10(9), should read
[AM. ‘lepoloavrne ([“Ayv]odoiog), of 200-208 (see restoration in S. Follet herein, 259).
Apparently there were two hierophants from Hagnous one being named Logismos, the prytanis of
No. 350 (above), line 11(10): [ATA. Adyisjuoc ([ “Ayviebotoc) (cf. Clinton and Follet herein, 42,
No. 31, and 259 respectively). In Agora XV, No. 377, line 9, the name should read [Tlew.
“Tepoxfip[uE] ([ Aylvolotoc) (169/70). It is interesting that an hierophant and hierokeryx
served as prytaneis from Hagnous. ‘Apy. "Epnu. 1968, 191, note 4 (Ael. Logismos).

16. A hoplite general’s name may be restorable in Agora XV, No. 383, attributed by the
writer to 254/5 in Epigr. 43 (1981) 125, under No. 10; note 22 below.
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Timokrates is honored by % wéAwc. Hegeias had served only as eponymous archon
and panegyriarch some time after 250. This is the best chronological assignation for
this particular archon'’. However, the above chronological limitation for the
otpatyyie may be upset by an entry in Hesychios, which implies that a atpatnyog
(éml Ta énAa?) was still elected at the lexicographer’s time, that is, probably fifth
century (IIW0E- témog *Alivnow, év & ai dxxdnoiol fyovro maiat pév miowt, vuvt
3t &naf, Stav oTPATNYOV YELpOTOVEIGLY)IS,

There is still another piece of evidence which has been associated with the
hoplite general, and it is found in Julian who informs us that Constantine styled
himself otpatyybc of Athens!®. The whole passage of Orat. I, 8c is reproduced
here: xahdv lowe évtalba xal Tédv &owdiuwy "Abnpvav uwnabivar, &g éxelvog
Eoyoug ol Adyors Tiudv TOV TdvTa ypbvov Sietéher: Baathebs yop Gv xal xdpLog
TAVTOY, oTpaTNYos éxelvav AElou xaheloOot, xal TowdTne eixdvog TuYYdveLY
wet’ émiypduuatos yavuto Aoy A} Tév peyliotwy Tiwey dEiwlels. As indicated
above, Julian’s otpatnyds has been identified with the hoplite general, and
especially since Constantine also gave grain to the Athenians, a function of the
hoplite general, at least at the time of Philostratos (230-238)2%; Orat. 1, 8d reads:
auetBéuevog 8t én’ adTy THv TéAw, Tupdv uedluvoue didwat mwoAaxig pupioug
xa0’ éxaartov #rag Swpeav xaprobodut, ¢E dv Infipye 1 méhet uév év apbivolg
elvat, éxelvey 8¢ Ematvol xal Tl tapk Tév Behtiorwv. However, the distribution
of grain by Constantine may not identify him at all as a hoplite general. For
example, M. Ulpius Eubiotos Leuros Gargettios distributed grain in Athens
sometime between 230 and 250, it seems, but he was not hoplite general. He had
only served as archon eponymos?. On the other hand, the absence of a hoplite
generalship here appears to support the thesis of this study that this office may had
been eliminated by the 250’s, but changes occurred as indicated by the phrase

17. A. Frantz, The Athenian Agora, vol. 24 (Princeton 1988), Pl. 47d = I.G. 1I? 3692. S.
Follet, Athénes, 9, note 2, and 87.

18. If this is a reference to the lexicographer’s time, it may be that the orpatnyia had been
revived after its eclipse, or possibly Hesychios’ atpatnyéc may be the archon eponymos whose
office is attested to the 5th century (see vol. of 1 G. 112, Nos. 1370-2788, 796).

19. Of Athens rather than of the Athenians, the antecedent of éxeivev being *Afvvév. Th.
Sarikakis (note 11 above) 35 and 47 (Con/ne). Julian, Orat. 1, 46a: REtou (= "AréEavdpoc) yap
viog “Aupwvog, dXA" ob Dukinmou vowileabar; cf. also ibid., 14b and d, 31d, and 45a (on usage
of ¢&dw), and Plut., Cicero, xxxii. 5 and xxxix. 1 (H&tov). Note 33 below.

20. Vit. Soph., 526: 7 8¢ dpym ol (= atparnyla) ... vuvl 88 tpopdv émupehelron nat oitov
dyopdic. Th. Sarikakis (note 11 above) 21; A. Frantz (note 17 above) 16, note 4; T. D. Barnes
(note 42 below) 72; and D. J. Geagan, Proceedings of the VIIIth Inter. Epigr. Congress, I {Athens
1984) 71.

21. 1G. 112 3697, 3698; . H. Oliver, The Civic Tradition and Roman Athens, Baltimore
1983, 138-140.
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ouvapbag T Tatpl &v Besuobétaig in LG, 112 3702, which suggests a grouping of
the eight archons, below the eponymous archon?2

In any event, as Daniel J. Geagan has noted, no Roman emperor is known to
have served as hoplite general?3, and it appears doubtful that Constantine assumed
now the atpatyyix, especially if it was no longer in existence at his time (above).
Conversely, if the otpatnyin existed at his time and Constantine assumed it, it
would imply that it had passed in preeminence the eponymous archonship?. James
H. Oliver also has rejected the argument that Constantine had served as hoplite
general and has gone one step further. He interpreted Julian’s 6tpatyydc to mean
that Constantine had served instead as eponymous archon at Athens. In other
words, Julian’s atpatnyde, according to Oliver, refers 1o the highest official of a
city, in this instance the eponymous archon?®. And some Roman emperors before
Constantine had served as eponymous archons at Athens. However, Oliver also
pointed out that Julian would have known the difference between the office of the
eponymous archon and that of the hoplite general®, and presumably Constantine,
too. In any case, to support his thesis, Oliver cited Cicero who calls Polycharmos
praetor in one of his letters to Atticus?’. Oliver took praetor to mean the
eponymous archon®®. However, Polycharmos was archon after 51 B.C.%%, and
Cicero’s Polycharmos the praetor of 51 B.C. (date of letter), or of just before 51
B.C., must be the hoplite general®’. Moreover there is no room for Polycharmos as
archon in the 50’s B.C.3!, and Elizabeth Rawson has correctly rejected the
identification of Polycharmos as archon?®.

22. Hesp., Suppl. 12 (1967) 10 and 12. However, Agora XV, No. 383, which the writer
ascribed to 254/5 (note 16 above) is fragmentary; see the writer's comment in RFIC 112 (1984)
187.

23. Hesp., Suppl. 12 {1967) 30, note 86. Domitian, Commodus and Gallienus held the
archonship in Athens, and perhaps Hadrian, a second time, as emperor (444 16 [note 1 above]
53, note 15).

24. However, see under note 18 above.

25. Note 21 above, 106 and 109, note 27. ZPE 70 (1987) 235, note 1.

26. Hesp., Suppl. 12 (note 23 above). For example, Julian is aware of correct terminology,
Orat. 111 107d: tnv éravopov Tob Evoug dpy¥v (if Constantine had assumed such an eponymous
office in Athens).

27. Letters to Atticus V, No. 11: drouwnuarioudv tollerent, quem Polycharmo praetore
fecerant.

28. Note 25 above.

29. Cf. 1LG. 112 1041, line 9: [&]v tén éni Iloruydpuou &pyovrog éviavtdt, of 4574 B.C.,in
‘Eddpvica 33 (1981) 218.

30. Th. Sarikakis, "A@pva 57 (1953) [reprinted by Ares Publishers, Chicago 1976] 151.

31. B. D. Meritt, Hist. 26 (1977) 190-191.

32. Athenaeum 63 (1985) 52-53. Cf. Livy, XXXI.xxiv.6: praetor Atheniensium (200 B.C.),
and XXX1IV.xxiv.1: praetorem Achaeorum (195 B.C).
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At any rate, if Constantine had assumed an Athenian office, Julian would
probably have expanded on his otpatynydc, unless he was using language of the
classical period or even of his own times. Moreover, if Constantine had served as
archon eponymos, or even as hoplite general, at Athens, surely Julian would have
used some such verb as éxeitodpynoe, mpodoty, or avérxfe to convey his intended
meaning. However, this he does not do, and his language resembles in a way Dio
Cassius’ about Mark Antony and Athens in Bk, XLVIII, 39, 2 (39 B.C.): %ol dAha
te év To0Tw ToAL EEw Thv atptwy ELedinTnin, kol Advusaov EauTdy véov adTég
Te Exdhet xal Lo TGV dAAwv dvopaleahor BEiov. TEmeldi te of T Abnvaiol mpde
Te ToUTO wal mpde T& &AAa Thv ABnvEv adtgl xatvyyincay, déxeobal te ToV
yapov &on xal mpoina puptadag Exatdv map’ adTdv éEérpatevd. However, there
is an irony in all this. Whereas Constantine rewarded the Athenians for the honor
of otpatnyds, Mark Antony is presented as having exacted a prize from the
Athenians for his «marriage» to Athena.

But be that as it may, since Julian does not qualify his etpatyyéc by some
distinct word or phrase, it is probably safe to conclude that Constantine, the
oTpatyyds, was neither eponymous archon nor hoplite general of Athens, parti-
cularly if the hoplite generalship had gone out of existence by his time, as suggested
above. There is also Prohairesios’ honorary title of stpatomedapyne which has
been connected with the hoplite general, but the very difference in the titles
(otpatnydc-cTpatonedapyyc) argues, it seems, that the two are not identical and
that the otpatyyix was not in existence in Athens at the time. Moreover, the title
otpatomedapyrc was given to Prohairesios by the emperor Constans, and it is,
therefore, a purely Roman honorary office, even though the title stpatoneddpyng
was bestowed on Prohairesios in conjunction with his request that Athens be given
certain islands for purposes of tribute and grain supply®.

If the above arguments are sound, then Julian’s otpatnyés requires reinter-
pretation. Julian tells us in the passage cited above that it was Constantine himself
who demanded (nEiov) to be called (xaheicBat) stpatryde (of Athens), because he
was especially fond of that city. This is shown by his beneficences to Athens (pyotg
xal Abyoig) and by the distribution of grain (above). One consequence of
Constantine’s desire to be styled atpatnydc (of Athens) was that the Athenians

33. For #HElou, cf. further Julian, Orat. 111.114b (9Eiov xotvevdv yiyveoBar) and 118b; and
Dio Chrysostom, Orat. XLIX. 4: ... dravrov HElov &pyewv (= @innnoc). For Dio Cassius, cf.
Hesp. 58 (1989) 273-274. Note 19 above.

34. Eunapius, Vit. Soph, 492; ]. Day, An Economic History of Athens under Roman
Domination (New York 1973) 263 (a misnomer in note 4). A. Frantz (note 17 above) 16, note 6.
For otpartomedapyye, cf. Chr. Habicht, Pausanias’ Guide to Ancient Greece, Berkeley 1985, 15,
note 68, and Pseudo-Kallisthenes, Bioc ' AxeEdvdpou (W, Kroll ed., 1958) 38, lines 8-9 [note 39
below].
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immediately honored him to that effect with a statue and epigram which unfortuna-
tely have perished, apparently®®. In other words, the statue and epigram followed
Constantine’s request. In any case, Constantine found this very flattering. He may
have been depicted as an Athenian general (Perikles, the 6Tpat7y6c?) rather than
in the usual imperial fashion of his times. Moreover, was he honored with a
reinscribed herm after altering an earlier otpatnyde into Cosntantine? This was
practiced by the Athenians®.

Now, with the above in mind, what sort of ovpatyydg (of Athens) did
Constantine style himself? And there appears to be a simple explanation to the
question. By styling himself otpatnydc (of Athens), Constantine was drawing a
distinction between Baotheds (adtoxpatmp) and atpatnyds of old, the leader of a
city. To the Greeks, the Roman emperor was either abtoxgatwe or Bastrels, and
sometimes xolpavog poetically?”. The titles adtoxpatwp and Bastreds may not
have sat well with the Athenians and for that matter with Constantine’s admiration
for that city. Consequently, Constantine, aware of the possible onus imposed on the
Athenians by the titles altoxparwe and Baocurede and perhaps wishing also to
assume a lesser imperial stature toward the Athenians, flattered them by styling
himself otpatnyds (of Athens). Of course, to all his other subjects he was still the
Baoihels or avroxpatwe. And there is a precedent to this, namely, Alexander as
Baowrels of the Makedones and wyepov advoxpatwp of the Hellenes3.

Julian seems to have misunderstood Constantine’s intention and assumption
of the title sTpatnyde, when the former perceived a degradation in that assumption,
as indicated by the comment that Constantine assumed that title (6Tpxt7y6c), even
though he was Baoihedc and xlptoc mdvtwv. In any event, consciously or
unconsciously Julian, it seems, draws a distinction between Bagtredc and otpaty-
v6¢. This distinction 1s found also in Orat. 11, 79b: olte olv Hépfnyv éxelvog
(= Loxpatne) énvver motE ofte &hhov Twa Ilepodv % Audiv # Maxeddvwv
Baatréa, AN’ 0082 ‘ErrAvov atpatnydv, xth. On the other hand, ¢f. Orat. 11,
50c: ofpat (= " IovAtavde) xpeittova Tol Tév "EadAveny Basctréwe (= ~Ayapépvo-
vog) elvar é0ehovta (= tov Kwvotavtiov)3o,

35. It daes not seem such an epigram to have survived in the Anth Graeca. However, a
question emerges as to how much epigraphical material is extant between 250 and 330. The
inscriptions of this period have not been studied in a monograph (A. E. Raubitschek, Hesp. 33
(1964) 63, note 4).

36. Cf. Paus., Attika (Ixvii.3): vac yap Mihtiadov xai Ocpiotoxréoue eindvag &g
‘Pouaidv e dvdoa xal Opdna pevéypadav. Plut., Anrony LX.3.

37. ILG. 112 3575, lines 10 (xotpavov) and 12 (' Adpravéy), of 124/5.

38. For the coupling of atparnyds-Bacireds, or variations of it, see Isocr., To Philip, 140,
Diod. XVIIL.4.9 and 71.8; Plut., Mor. 401 A and 417D; Arrian [1.14.4 (fiyepov-[Bactrelc]); and
Lucian, The Ship or The Wishes, 29 (Lykinos). Note 39 below.

39. Zrparnydc-Bacihedc references in Julian, with variations: Orat. 1.15d and 11.68b, 71a
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However, the “Ealfvwv Bastheds in the second passage above refers to the
Homeric times, and accordingly it does not color the study’s thesis. Thus, very
probably Constantine was also making the same distinction between Baatieds and
aTpatyyds, when he styled himself ovpatyyds (of Athens)*. The assumption of
such a title echoed Athens’ glorious past and placed the Athenians in a special
relationship vis-a-vis the emperor himself and the rest of the empire. In this way,
the eternal city of learning enhanced her reputation and prosperity. And perhaps it
was Nikagoras the 3a8oUyoc who put all this into motion*!, or possibly Praxagoras
who wrote a history of Constantine in two books*2.
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and 73a. Cf. also Pseudo-Kallisthenes {note 34 above), B.3.10 and 7.6; although an objection may
be raised to this reference, the Blog " AreEav8pou contains authentic terminology, with Alexander
in some respect echoing Alexander I. Notes 38 and 40 above and below.

40. Again, for the coupling otpatnyde-Bactieds, see also Herod. VI1.238 and I1X.26 and 44;
and Plut., Alexander 1X.3, and Pyrrhus XI11.2. Note 39 above.

41. See G. Fowden (note 12 above) 51-57; cf. SEG 37 (1987 = 1990), No. 1650. T. D.
Barnes (note 42 below) 72.

42. The author’s name suggests that he may have hailed from the family of Aelius {Claudius)
Praxagoras of Melite (BCH 92, 1968, 511-512, No. 96). Praxagoras’ history has been
summarized by Photios (FGrH, No. 219). See T. D. Barnes, Constantine and Eusebius,
Cambridge, MA 1981, 72, and T. G. Elliott, T4PA 120 (1990) 351-352. For another connection
of Constantine and Athens, see Zosimos, New History, 1, Budé, Paris 1974, I1.xxii.2 and 3, and
xxiii.2 (Piraeus-ships).



